

## DEPARTMENT OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY ADVANCED SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY INSTITUTE





05 June 2025

## ASTI – BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE BAC Resolution No.: 25-06-094

RECOMMENDING THE AWARD OF CONTRACT TO JASSEN HARRIS INDUSTRIES CORP. FOR THE SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF FOUR (4) PIECES STORAGE DRIVE - 512 GB MICROSD CARD CLASS 10 AND OTHER ITEMS

Purchase Request No. : REIINN-25-04-21047

Date of Purchase Request : 21 May 2025

Request for Quotation No. : 25-05-5260

Solicitation No. : **25-05-5260** 

PhilGEPS Reference No. : 12080069

Approved Budget for the Contract : ₱173,679.00

WHEREAS, the Solutions and Services Engineering Division submitted to the DOST-ASTI Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) Purchase Request No. REIINN-25-04-21047 for the Supply and Delivery of Four (4) Pieces Storage Drive – 512 GB MicroSD Card Class 10 and Other Items which was included in the DOST-ASTI Annual Procurement Plan No. 5 for Fiscal Year 2025. The procurement opportunity is broken down into the following items:

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UNIT	UNIT PRICE (₱)	TOTAL PRICE (₱)
1	Storage Drive - 512 GB microSD Card Class 10	4	Piece	4,300.00	17,200.00
2	16mm Metal Push Smart Buttons Switch	4	Piece	90.00	360.00
3	DIY HDMI Cable Parts - Right Angle (R bend) HDMI Plug Adapter	6	Piece	1,100.00	6,600.00
4	DTV Antenna 10 Meters	6	Piece	350.00	2,100.00
5	3PIN Cooling fan, 40x40mm	3	Piece	200.00	600.00
6	3D PETG Filament 1.75mm 1kg - Solid Blue	3	Roll	800.00	2,400.00
7	3D PETG Filament 1.75mm 1kg - Solid Orange	2	Roll	800.00	1,600.00
8	3D PETG Filament 1.75mm 1kg - Solid Grey	2	Roll	800.00	1,600.00
9	Small Single Board Computer	2	Piece	7,499.00	14,998.00
10	Video Cable Converter Adapter for PC Laptop	5	Piece	220.00	1,100.00
11	ABS+ FILAMENT 1.75mm 1KG	2	Roll	800.00	1,600.00
12	DIY HDMI Cable: 0.2m FFC	2	Piece	1,100.00	2,200.00
13	Micro HDMI to Ribbon - Right Angle (R Bend) Micro HDMI Plug	6	Piece	700.00	4,200.00
14	HDMI Ribbon Cable: 0.2m FFC	4	Piece	100.00	400.00
15	Heat Sink Set for Raspberry Pi 4B/3B+	3	Set	130.00	390.00
16	JST SM Plug Male to Female Wire Cable Connector	2	Set	18.00	36.00
17	Jumper (Shunt)	1	Set	300.00	300.00
18	12V 2A Power Adaptor	6	Piece	130.00	780.00
19	Solder Wick	2	Piece	120.00	240.00
20	AC/DC External Adapter Input 27W USB-C	2	Piece	960.00	1,920.00
21	Ultra Low Power Consumption LED Monitor	4	Unit	5,800.00	23,200.00
22	Android Tablet	1	Unit	17,800.00	17,800.00
23	Active Heatsink and Cooler	2	Piece	520.00	1,040.00

Postal Address : DOST-ASTI Bldg., UP Technology Park Complex

C.P. Garcia Ave., Diliman, Quezon City 1101

Website : www.asti.dost.gov.ph

Tel. Nos. : +63 2 8249 8500 +63 2 8426 9755 Email : info@asti.dost.gov.ph

ASTI – FM 03-13 REV 3 / 22 November 2023

	173,679.00				
32	Nano Wireless USB Adapter	4	Piece	700.00	2,800.00
31	Flat Head Screw Set	3	Set	300.00	900.00
30	Embedded Systems - Touch Screen Display for Single Board Computer	3	Unit	3,200.00	9,600.00
29	All-in-One Desktop with Touch Screen	2	Unit	6,500.00	13,000.00
28	1.5M VGA to VGA Cable Monitor Cable	5	Piece	70.00	350.00
27	USB 2.0 A To Micro USB Cable Nickel Plating 0.5M (Black)	12	Piece	60.00	720.00
26	Single Board Computer Power Supply	3	Unit	500.00	1,500.00
25	Single Board Computer 8GB	3	Unit	6,990.00	20,970.00
24	Portable Power Station + 45W Solar Panel Bundle	1	Set	21,175.00	21,175.00

WHEREAS, with an Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) amounting to One Hundred Seventy-Three Thousand Six Hundred Seventy-Nine Pesos Only (₱173,679.00), the mode of procurement is pursuant to Section 53.9 (Small Value Procurement) of the 2016 revised Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (RA) No. 9184;

**WHEREAS,** on **29 May 2025**, the DOST-ASTI BAC, through its Secretariat, published the Request for Quotation (RFQ) and sent RFQs to three (3) suppliers of known qualifications, *viz*: (1) Jassen Harris Industries Corp.; (2) Ace Electronic Technology, Inc.; and (3) Pueblo I.T. Solutions;

WHEREAS, before the lapse of the deadline for submission of quotations on 02 June 2025, 2:00 PM, one (1) bidder submitted their respective quotation, particularly: (1) Jassen Harris Industries Corp.;

WHEREAS, upon careful review and evaluation of the DOST-ASTI BAC on the legal requirements submitted by Jassen Harris Industries Corp., it was evidenced that said prospective bidder complied with the eligibility requirements. Likewise, the DOST-ASTI BAC determined that the financial proposal submitted by Jassen Harris Industries Corp. in the amount of Fifty-Seven Thousand Eighty Pesos Only (₱57,080.00), inclusive of all government taxes and fees, is within the ABC and, thus, compliant with the financial requirement;

**WHEREAS,** the evaluation of the compliance with the technical requirements of the procurement project was done by the end-user unit, which found the offer of **Jassen Harris Industries Corp.** compliant with the technical requirements;

WHEREAS, Jassen Harris Industries Corp. was determined to be the bidder with Single Calculated Responsive Quotations; and

**WHEREAS,** Section 12 of RA No. 9184 provides that the BAC shall, among other matters, recommend the award of contracts to the Head of the Procuring Entity (HoPE) or his/her duly authorized representative.

WHEREFORE, the DOST-ASTI BAC RESOLVES, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to recommend to the DOST-ASTI HoPE, for his approval, to the following:

1) To award the contract for the SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF FOUR (4) PIECE STORAGE DRIVE – 512 GB MICROSD CARD CLASS 10 AND OTHER ITEMS through NEGOTIATED PROCUREMENT UNDER SECTION 53.9 (SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT), to JASSEN HARRIS INDUSTRIES CORP. with a total bid amount of FIFTY-SEVEN THOUSAND EIGHTY PESOS ONLY (₱57,080.00), inclusive of all government taxes and fees (see below details); and

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UNIT	ABC		BID AMOUNT	
NO.				UNIT PRICE (₱)	TOTAL PRICE (₱)	UNIT PRICE (₱)	TOTAL PRICE (₱)
1	Storage Drive - 512 GB microSD Card Class 10	4	Piece	4,300.00	17,200.00	4,300.00	17,200.00

3	DIY HDMI Cable Parts - Right Angle (R bend) HDMI Plug Adapter	6	Piece	1,100.00	6,600.00	950.00	5,700.00
4	DTV Antenna 10 Meters	6	Piece	350.00	2,100.00	300.00	1,800.00
5	3PIN Cooling fan, 40x40mm	3	Piece	200.00	600.00	150.00	450.00
6	3D PETG Filament 1.75mm 1kg - Solid Blue	3	Roll	800.00	2,400.00	790.00	2,370.00
7	3D PETG Filament 1.75mm 1kg - Solid Orange	2	Roll	800.00	1,600.00	790.00	1,580.00
8	3D PETG Filament 1.75mm 1kg - Solid Grey	2	Roll	800.00	1,600.00	790.00	1,580.00
9	Small Single Board Computer	2	Piece	7,499.00	14,998.00	7,499.00	14,998.00
11	ABS+ FILAMENT 1.75mm 1KG	2	Roll	800.00	1,600.00	799.00	1,598.00
13	Micro HDMI to Ribbon - Right Angle (R Bend) Micro HDMI Plug	6	Piece	700.00	4,200.00	680.00	4,080.00
14	HDMI Ribbon Cable: 0.2m FFC	4	Piece	100.00	400.00	96.00	384.00
15	Heat Sink Set for Raspberry Pi 4B/3B+	3	Set	130.00	390.00	120.00	360.00
16	JST SM Plug Male to Female Wire Cable Connector	2	Set	18.00	36.00	15.00	30.00
19	Solder Wick	2	Piece	120.00	240.00	115.00	230.00
20	AC/DC External Adapter Input 27W USB-C	2	Piece	960.00	1,920.00	960.00	1,920.00
32	Nano Wireless USB Adapter	4	Piece	700.00	2,800.00	700.00	2,800.00
TOTAL BID AMOUNT (₱)						57,08	30.00

<sup>2)</sup> To declare failure of procurement for the following items due to the bid prices exceeding the ABC or no bids received.

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UNIT	UNIT PRICE (₱)	TOTAL PRICE (₱)
2	16mm Metal Push Smart Buttons Switch	4	Piece	90.00	360.00
10	Video Cable Converter Adapter for PC Laptop	5	Piece	220.00	1,100.00
12	DIY HDMI Cable: 0.2m FFC	2	Piece	1,100.00	2,200.00
17	Jumper (Shunt)	1	Set	300.00	300.00
18	12V 2A Power Adaptor	6	Piece	130.00	780.00
21	Ultra Low Power Consumption LED Monitor	4	Unit	5,800.00	23,200.00
22	Android Tablet	1	Unit	17,800.00	17,800.00
23	Active Heatsink and Cooler	2	Piece	520.00	1,040.00
24	Portable Power Station + 45W Solar Panel Bundle	1	Set	21,175.00	21,175.00
25	Single Board Computer 8GB	3	Unit	6,990.00	20,970.00
26	Single Board Computer Power Supply	3	Unit	500.00	1,500.00
27	USB 2.0 A To Micro USB Cable Nickel Plating 0.5M (Black)	12	Piece	60.00	720.00
28	1.5M VGA to VGA Cable Monitor Cable	5	Piece	70.00	350.00
29	All-in-One Desktop with Touch Screen	2	Unit	6,500.00	13,000.00
30	Embedded Systems - Touch Screen Display for Single Board Computer	3	Unit	3,200.00	9,600.00

31	Flat Head Screw Set	3	Set	300.00	900.00
TOTAL ABC (₱)					114,995.00

Done in Quezon City, Philippines, this 5<sup>th</sup> day of June 2025.

**ALVIN E. RETAMAR** 

End-user

MERYL REGINE L. ALGODON, Ph.D.

**BAC Member** 

**PHILIP A. MARTINEZ** 

**BAC Member** 

**RAMON VANN CLEFF B. RARO** 

**BAC Member** 

JAYMAR L. JARINA

**BAC Member** 

BAYANI BENJAMIN R. LARA

BAC Vice Chairperson

JEFFREY A. ABOROT BAC Chairperson

APPROVED/DISAPPROVED:

**FRANZ A. DE LEON, Ph.D.** Director, DOST-ASTI

/bac-sec/sdda/vvvv